SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
JULY 7,2015 D
On this the 7" day of July, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court Room of the o
Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special
Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Budget Workshop with elected officials and department heads, and take any necessary action

The following elected officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed
budget.

Allan Friedrich, EMC; Lori McLennnan, OSSF/Floodplain; Darren Stancik, Justice of the
Peace #1; Cyndi Poulton, Justice of the Peace #2.

Court recessed at 10:32 am.

Court reconvened at 10:43 am with full Court present. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Sharon Mathis, District Clerk; Jose Santiago, Transfer Station; Michelle Darilek, Auditor;

Barbara Williams, County Clerk.

Court recessed at 11:59 am. :

Court reconvened at 1:31pm. with full Court present. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Curt Gabrysch, Constable #2; Don Polzin and Jeff Tunnell, Gulf Bend.

Comm. Karl left the courtroom at 2:21 pm.

Donna Atzenhoffer, Tax Assessor/Collector presented proposed budget to the Court.

Court recessed at 2:49 pm.

Court reconvened at 2:56 pm with Comm. Karl absent. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Bobby Bell, District Attorney; Cindy Kruppa presented the Court with the DPS proposed
budget.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 3:12 pm.
Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 13" day of July, 2015.

Dennis Simons

_ _:K,I/ County Judge
ATTEST: A E« 7
| A

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

July7, 2015 622



SPECIAL TERM

SPECIAL SESSION
JULY 9, 2015
& On this the 9" day of July, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court Room of the

Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special
Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Budget Workshop with elected officials and department heads, and take any necessary action
The following elected officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed

: budget.
% Cherie Robinson, Director/Librarian; Mary Horton, Treasurer; Willie Caesar, Juvenile

Probation; Bruce Airhart, Maintenance; Cisco Marek, Constable #1.

Court recessed at 10:28 am.

Court reconvened at 10:59 am with full Court present. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Andy Louderback, Sheriff.

Court recessed at 12:14 am.

Court reconvened at 3:29 pm. with full Court present. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Mike Hiller and Hannah Glaeser, Extension Office.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 3:49 pm.
Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 13™ day of July, 2015.

Dennis Simons
County Judge

Al

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

July 9, 2015 623



SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
- JULY 9, 2015
é On this the 9" day of July, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court Room of the
Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special
Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
‘Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Budget Workshop with elected officials and department heads, and take any necessary action

The following elected officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed
budget.

Cherie Robinson, Director/Librarian; Mary Horton, Treasurer; Willie Caesar, Juvenile
Probation; Bruce Airhart, Maintenance; Cisco Marek, Constable #1.

Court recessed at 10:28 am.

Court reconvened at 10:59 am with full Court present. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Andy Louderback, Sheriff.

Court recessed at 12:14 am.

Court reconvened at 3:29 pm. with full Court present. The following elected
officials/department heads addressed the Court to present proposed budget.

Mike Hiller and Hannah Glaeser, Extension Office.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 3:49 pm.
Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 13" day of July, 2015.

Dennis Simons
County Judge

e -

o ———

ATTEST: : e F2 T
| Deelss, / P ,

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

July 9, 2015 623



%

REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION

3,2015

On this the 13" dayo JHH&?;OIS, .D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of Jackson
County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna,
Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Wayne Hunt
Wayne Bubela
Johnny Belicek

Dennis Karl

Barbara Williams

Judge Simons was absent.

Comm. Pct. #1
Comm. Pct. #2

Comm. Pct. #3/Judge Pro-Tem

Comm. Pct. #4
County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Citizens Comments-Opportuni

be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none.

Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes of June 22, 2015, June 29, 2015, July 7, 2015 and July 9, 2015 were presented.
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the minutes. Motion

carried.

for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda

items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should

Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2015
Budget, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the budget

amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

7-10-2015 10129 M
sACKET: 00178-7/13/18
BUDGET CODR: CB-Current Budget

o AccouNT oaTe
Budget Ad). § 001289

DEsCRIPTION

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQISTER

ORIGTNAL
Abgusmarr  suoasT

now

PREVIOUS
AoJusTIaNTs BuoanT

nuncer
BALANCE

10 438-4528
CONT SERV, STAT PROBATR
DEPT: DISTAICT COURT

10 436-4838
LEGAL IWD, DIST - 267TH
DEPT: COURT ExPRNSR

10 109-4552
CcoNTRACT BERV,
DEPTI NOM-DEPARDIGNTAL

10 409-4550
PROFESSIONAL FESS
DEPTI NOM-DEPARTMINTAL

10 438-4950
uNCLASSIFIED
OEPT: DISTRICT COURT

10 436-4530

Lirme
DEPT: COURY EXPRNER
10 409-4950

UNCLASBIFTED
DEPTI NON-DEPARDMONTAL

458-4308.
AuTopaEs
DEPTI JUSTICE OF TRR PRACE MO 2

1/13/2015 v 3

Budget Adj. # 001290

7/13/2018 DIsTRICT CoURY
ez
7/13/2018 court ExvENeR
7/13/2015 NONDEPARTMENTAL
,COA
7/13/2013 NRORPARTMENTAL
7/13/2018 premmicr coumy
7/13/2018 Coumt Exvewss

7/13/2013 NOKDEPARTHENTAL

60500~ 3,500.00 425.00- 2,210.00

3,900.00- 20,000.00 16,100.00

3,700,00-  21,500.00 1,300.00- 16,500.00

398.00- 5,000.00 4,000.00- 608,00

1,000.00 500.00 634.00 2,154,00

3,500.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 21,900.00

1,000.00 78,000.00 57,560.50- 18,439.50

2,900.00 10,050.00 15,128.00 28,678.00

1,138.00

605.00

s

63.62

909.30

10 s70-4m0

10 370-5300
CAPITAL OUTLAY
DEPT! JUVENILE PRORATION

Budget Adj. # 001291

7/13/2018 Juv erOM

7/13/2013 Juv prow

504,00~ 6,500.00 5,996.00

504,00 504.00

1,508.68

10 sez-a710
NgURANCE,

DRVT: DPS/LICENSE ¢ WEXGRT

7-10-2018 10:29 AN
PACKET: 00175-7/13/13
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

oATR

1/13/2018 Des LicENE/wRIGRTS

DESCRIPTION

197.00- 380.00 163,00

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

eREvIOUs Ew

ORIGINAL
Bt ADJusDENTS BUDGEY

AdqusaNT

BUDAET

oncE:

FUND ACCOUNT
Budget Adj. # 001291

10 502-4448
SUPPLIES, LAW
OEPTi DPB/LICINSY & WEIOST

1/13/2018 DP8 LICENSR/WEIGATS

197.00 500.00 408,00~ 289.00

July 13, 2015

an

624




Budget Adj. # 001292

10 561-4348 7/13/2015 CORRECTIONS 2,000.00-  12,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 3,189.50
INAATE, TRANSPORT EXP
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

10 se1-asds 7/13/2018 CORRECTIONS 1,524.00-  33,000.00 5,162.00- 28,314.00 4,567.37
INATE, MEDICAL
DEPT! CORNECTIONS

10 s61-4547 7/13/2018 CORNECTIONS 800.00-  25,000.00 0.00 24,500.00 10,206.40
IATR, AX & MEDICAL SUPP
10 861-4500 7/13/2018 CORRECTIONS 3,524.00 4,000.00 3,162.00 12,696.00 3,265.72
xRV
DEPT: CORRECTIONA
10 561-4438 7/13/2013 CORRECTIONS 500.00 3,500.00 0.00 4,000.00 50.62
suppLIES, KITCREN

DEPT: CORRECTIONS

Budget Ady. # 001293

10 s95-4172 7/13/2015 SANITATION 4,000.00- 37,1890 .90 6,961.00
BALARY, LAMDFI
DEPT: BANITATION
10 $95-4100 7/13/2018 BANITATION 2,000.00-  10,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 2,363.70
BALARY, PART/TDE TRANS STA
DEPT: AANITATION
10 5954950 7/13/2018 BANTIATION 172.00 250.00 250.00 612,00 0.00
UNCLASBIFIED
DEPT: BANITATION
10 89s-4840 7/13/2018 BANITATION 5,426.00 0,000.00 7,132.00 93,180.00 12,067.36~
D18P0EAL FRES
DEPT: BANITATION
10 s9s-4740 7/13/2013 amaTATION 400.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,400.00 469.16
urILITIES
DEPTI BANITATION
7-10-2015 10:29 A% UDGET ADJUSTENT REGIBTER shax:
PACKET! 00175-7/13/18
BUDGET CODE: CS-Current Budget.
oRtamAL PREVIOUS Lad sunazT
D ACCOUN: oaTe DESCRIPTION ADJUBMeENT  BUDGET AoJusnaENTs supaeT saLwcE
Budget Ady. 9 001294
21 360-5500 7/13/2015 SRERIFF FORFEITURE 600,00~ 0.00 6,917.00 6.317.00 2,120.53
CAPYTAL OUTLAY
DEPT: SHERIFT
21 360-49350 7/13/201% SHERIFY FONFEITURE 600.00 1,500.00 0.00 2,100.00 5.00
UNCLASBTNIED
DEPT: BHERIFT
Budget Adj. § 001298
a4 611-49%0 1/13/2015 Ren 1 2,000.00~ 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
uNCLABSTFIED
DEPT R 6B A1
 e11-4380 7/13/2015 Rea 1 3,600.00-  52,111.00  104,878.00 183,386.00 62,314.16
AOAD MATERIALS
oEPT: R & B 41
@ en-aass 1/13/2015 Red 1 2,000.00 15,000.00 26,000.00 53,000.00 246.40
VERT, FLOMING & TILE
DEPTI R &R 02
o e1-4380 2/13/2015 Re8 1 3,600.00 §,000.00 0.00 9,600.00
TIRES & TUBES
oEeri R &R 01
Budget Adj. # 001296
o 613-amm1 7/13/2013 rew 3 13,500.00-  30,029.00 4,138.00- 11,794.00 11,794.00
ROAD MATERIALS, C/O
oRFTI W E B 43
@ 613-4300 7/13/2018 Res 3 5,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 2,116.36

SALARY, PT DM, PRECINCTS
DEPP: R G R O3

43 613-4388 7/13/2018 Rew 3 2,500.00 3,300, 00 0.00 6,000.00 1,361.70

CULVER?, FLUMING
oEPT R EB O3

43 eu-ans 7/13/2013 Red 3 5,000.00 33,000.00 .00 40,000.00 e
N FARTS, SUPPLIES, REPAIRS
DEPTI R £ B 83
43 613-a3es 7/13/2013 mes 3 1,000.00 3.100.00 1,000.00 5.100.00 773,96
s1GN3, BIGN BLANKS

oEPTI R EB 03

7-10-2013 10120 MM SUDGET ADJUSDMENT RXGTSTER pAGE:
PACKET: 00178-7/13/18
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

onzenay PREVIOUS L suoart

N Account oATR bRscRIPTION Aousmant  BupaT AvusnENT swoer BALANCE

Budget Ady. # 001297

10 3710-3710 1/13/2013 ooERAL 23,600.62 20,000,00-  23,660.00 6,307, 62- 6,736.11
uisc REvENUE
DEPTI MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

10 700-7072 7/13/2015 GEvERAL 23,647.62 0.00 1,378.50 28,023.12 0.00
TRANSTER TO COAST INACY ASSIB
oeery e

' 72 390-3910 7/13/2013 GRNERAL 23,647.62 0.00 1,378.50 28,023.12- 0.00

TRANSFER FRON GRNERAL
DEPTI TRAMBFER FROM -

72 660-3521 7/13/2018 c1ap 6,000.00 0.00 623,30 6,825.30 13,839.08-
CAPITAL OUTLAY - €O
DEPT) PARKS

2 660-553 7/13/2018 c1ap 17,847,682 19,5758 380.20 69.37 36,769.37
cAPITAL oumirz
oxpr: PARKE

Budget Ad). ¥ 001298

10 333-3228 7/13/2018 LIBRARY 657.00 0.00 1,273.08 1,931, 68~ 1,900.00
LIBRARY GRaNTS
DEPTI HTATR GRANT

10 680-4073 7/13/2018 LisRARY 657.80 4,200.00 0.00 4,757.80 1,675.40

PUDLICATIONS & SURSCRIPTIONS
DEPY: (OUNTY LIBRAKY
PACKET NOTRE:

TOTAL NO. ADJUSTMENTS--REVENUE: 3
TOTAL NO, ADJUSTMENTA--RXPENSE: a

TOTAL IN PACKRT-

+++ BUDGET DEFICIT WARNINGE e

o Accouse e BaLca

10 ses-as00 Drsrosns, Tes 12,067.36-
o 72 e6o-s521 CAPITAL QUTLAY - CO - TIND 13,539.08-
g TOTAL WARNINGS: 2

4 NO ERRORS 19

BO oF REFORT +0s

July 13, 2015 625



7-10-2015  10:29 am BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

PACKET: 00175-7/13/15
BUDGET CODE: C8-Current Budget

1289 ~ GEN, DISTRICT COURT, COURT EXP, NONDEPARTMENTAL, JP2 ~ COVER EXPENDITURES THROUGH YR END
1290 - GEN, JUV PROB — COVER REPLACEMENT PRINTER

1291 - GEN, DPS LICENSE/WEIGHT — COVER PURCHASE OF KNIFE

1292 ~ GEN, CORRECTIONS ~ COVER FEMALE PLACEMENT & SUPPLIES

1293 ~ GEN, SANITATION ~ COVER EXPENDITURES THROUGH YR END

1294 — SHER FORF — COVER COST OF TOWING FORFEITED VEHICLE

1295 — R&B 1 - COVER COST OF CULVERT AND NEW TIRES

1296 ~ R&B 3 - COVER EXPENDITURES THROUGH YR END

CERTIFY AND BUDGET
1297 - GEN/CIAP — CERIEY AND BUDGET UNCLAIMED CAPITAL CREDITS ALLOCATED 8Y CCT 6/18 & 6/22 FOR ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT OF COUNTY .
1298 - GEN, LIBRARY — CERTIFY & BUDGET TSL EDGE REIMBURSEMENT GRANT FOR KIDS SOFTWARE

Consider Interlocal Agreement between Victoria County and Jackson County concerning the
LaSalle Bridge, and take any necessary action

It was noted that the Assistant District Attorney looked over and approved the agreement.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the Interlocal
Agreement between Victoria County and Jackson County concerning the LaSalle Bridge and
authorize the Judge to sign. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Applications for County Road Crossing (Pipeline) with Larrett Energy Services, Inc.
on County Roads 218, 220, 424, 426, 430, 4291, 426 & 433 in Precincts 2 & 4. and take any
necessary action

Comm. Bubela advised the Court that Larrett Energy Services, Inc. was reapplying for the
road crossing to complete a current project.

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve Applications
for County Road Crossing (Pipeline) with Larrett Energy Services, Inc. on County Roads 218, 220,
424, 426, 430, 4291, 426 & 433 in Precincts 2 & 4. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of applications on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Jackson County Road Special Use Agreement with Larrett Energy Services, Inc. on
County Roads 218, 214, 220, 208, 211, 424. 426, 430, 4291 & 433 in Precincts 2 & 4, and take

any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the Jackson

County Special Use Agreements with Larratt Energy Services, Inc. on County Roads 218, 214, 220,
208, 211, 424, 426, 430, 4291 & 433 in Precincts 2 & 4. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreements on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider accepting county road report(s) for filing in the minutes of the Commissioners’

Court, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to accept the county road

report(s) for filing in the minutes of the Commissioners’ Court. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of report on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider sale of trailer and used bridge timber on Gov.deals, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to sale the trailer and used
bridge timber on Gov.deals. Motion carried.
Ratify loan from General Fund for purchase or tractor, for Precinct 3, and take any necessary
action
Comm. Belicek advised the Court the purchase of the tractor was approved at a prior session.
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to ratify the loan from
General Fund for purchase of tractor for Precinct 3. Motion carried.
Consider proposals for replacement of roof on Jackson County Museum Building, and take

any necessary action
Two bids were submitted to the Court. Each bid included options for a galvanized or colored

roof. It was noted that all bids were below insurance estimate,

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to accept the bid from
Granados to replace the roof on Jackson County Museum Building and to allow Harrison Stafford to
decide between the galvanized or the colored roof. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of bid on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the payment of

County and precinct bills and one court order. Motion carried.

July 13,2015 626




Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the payroll

changes.
é Payroll changes as follows:
COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES
July 13, 2015
HOURLY HOURLY  EFFECTIVE
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: DATE
Yaws, Shana Sheriff Resignation $15.855 $0.000 06/26/2015
DeBord, Jacob Jail Resignation $16.084 $0.000 07/17/2015
Sheriff/LNRA Security Length of service
Crull, Jeremy Contract increase $18.554  $19.325 07/04/2015
% ’ Bl BL-
WEEKLY WEEKLY  EFFECTIVE
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: DATE

Receive various county reports, news and information
There were none.

ADJOURNMENT Bebela
A motion was made by Comm. Bubtea, seconded by Comm. Hunt to adjourn at 9:14 am.
APPROVED this the 27th day of July, 2015.

Dennis Simons
County Judge

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

July 13, 2015 627



SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
JULY 22,2015
On this the 22™ day of July, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m., the Commissioners’ Court of Jackson @
County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna,
Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge

Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Executive Session under Texas Government Code §551.087 to discuss proposed tax abatement
agreement
Court entered into Executive Session at 9:01 am.
Court came out of Executive Session at 11:47 am.
No action was taken.
Consider employment of attorney to represent county in tax abatement discussions, and take

any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to employ Peter Low,

Attorney at Law to represent Jackson County in abatement proceedings, with agreement of Formosa
Plastics to pay attorney fees up to $15,000.00. Motion carried.
Budget workshop to discuss 2015-2016 budget
This agenda item was passed with no action taken.
ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 11:56 a.m.
Meeting ADJOURNED.
APPROVED this the 27" day of July, 2015.

o :
Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

628
July 22, 2015



REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
i JULY 27,2015
% On this the 27" day of July, 2015, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of Jackson
County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna,
Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda
items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should
be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none.
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes of July 13, 2015 and July 22, 2015 were presented. Two corrections were made
to the minutes 1) correcting the date from June 13, 2015 to July 13, 2015 2) correcting the spelling
on Comm. Bubela’s name.. A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to
approve the minutes with corrections. Motion carried.

Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2015

Budget. and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the budget

amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

"1-23-2015 3180 A BUDGE? ADJUSTENT REOISTER onaes
PACKET: 00176-7/27/1%
BUDGRT CODE: C3-Curzunt Budgat

ontenL pREVIOUS o wUDGET
oaTx DESCRIPTION AoJvsmENT  BUDaGRT ADJuBTMENTS auparr BALANCE

UND ACCOUNT
Budget Adj. ¥ 001299

10 ¢0s-a315 7/27/2013 NOMDEPARDENTAL 1,000.00-  22,000.00 0.00 21,000.00 2,630.83
POSTAGE & FREIGHT
DEPT| NOW-DEPARTMENTAL

10 403-4550 7/21/2018 NOMDEPARTMENTAL 608.00- 5,000.00 4,395.00- 0.00 0.00
PROFESSIONAL FRES
DRPTI NON-DEPARTMINTAL

s

409-4620 7/21/2013 NONDEYARTMENTAL 176.00- 600.00 0.00 424,00 56,06

CoMENICATIONS

DEPTI NON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 409-4663 7/27/2013 MONDRRARDENTAL 600.00- 1,800.00 .00 1,200.00 €00.00
00, BURIALS
DEPTI NON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 409-4720 7/21/2015 NONOSPARTMENTAL 1,008.00- 7,600.00 713,00~ 5,080.00 0.48
INS, LIAD GENERAL/CRIME
DEPTI NON-DRPARTHENTAL

10 409-4772 7/27/2018 NONDRPARTENTAL 149.00- 4,610.00 0.00 4,461.00 1,228.01

. LG

DEPTI MON-DEPANTMENTAL

10 409-4778 7/27/2013 NONDEPARDNTAL 236.00- 4,200.00 0.00 3,864.00 644,00

. DEROT

DEPE: NOW-DEPARTWENTAL

10 4094828 7/21/2015 NODEPARDMENTAL 1,923.00-  177,117.00 0.00 178,194.00 0.08
CENTRAL AP
DEPT) NON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 409-4845 7/27/2018 NODEPARTHENTAL 4,750.00- 5,000.00 0.00 250.00 a.00
ECONGNIC DEVELOPHENT

DEPT. NON-DEPARTHENTAL

10 409-4202 7/27/2015 NONDEPARTMENTAL 10,544.00 91, 808.00 0.00 104,432.00 18,1310
MG SENE, GROUP ING

DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

Budget Ady. # 001300

10 895-4360 7/27/2018 TRANBTER sTATION 2,000.00-  20,000.00 $,000.00- 13,000.00 3,889.6
e,
DEPT: SANITATION

10 895-4375 7/27/2013 TRANSTRR STATION 2,000.00 15,000,00 2,000.00- 15,000.00 1,935.08

PARTS, SUPPLIES, NRPAIRS
ORPTI BANITATION

July 27,2015 629



7-23-2018 3:30 M BUDAET ADJUSTMINT REGISTER

PACKET: 00176-7/27/13 PAGE:
BUDGET CODR: CB-Cucrent Budget
orzanaL PREVIOUS Ll
FuNo Account oama oEscarrTION Aoue: oG Abquamas e
e
Sudget Adj. # 001301 e * BvoasT
10 630-4750 7/27/2013 LisAARY -
P I 850.00 5,340.00 0.00 4,430.00 ass.51 :
DEPTI COUNTY LIBRARY e
10 630-4180 7/37/2018 LismaRy
SALARY, PART/TIME SECRETARIES 830,00 14,000.00 0.00 14,850.00 2,229.68
OEPT: COUNTY LI
Budget Ad3. # 001302
1 aso-e3t0 7/27/2013 b REcORDS HOT 500.00-
s - - 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEPTI DISTRICT CLERX
N 4se-are0 /21/2013 bc RecoKDs -
SAARY, PAKE/TD seenonnit war 165..00 1,000,00 0.00 838.00 833.00
DEPT: DISTRICT CLIRK
31 4s0-4s80 P coRDY
5 /21/2015 bC RXCORDS MIT s68.00 1,30¢.00 1,124.00- 1,125.00 a.00
DEPE: DISTRICT CLERK
Budgqee Ady. # 001303 -
4 su-an /2172018 na
e % s " 6.00-  52,111.00  101,275.00 144,430.00 38,0006
DEPT: R B O 1
a e 7/27/2018 Ren ¥
oxnre, sUPPLIES, '":. 1 7,000.00 27,000.00 0.00 34,000.00 93,62
oEPTi RO B AL
a e /2172018 R
atons, 13t BLaaRs. /2015 Ren 01 1,956.00 2,000.00 3,7%0.00 7,746.00 .08
DEPFTI R & B 01
Budget Ad3. ¢ 001304
2 az-an /317201
\aEazaLs, CN/ /2013 ReB 02 2,500,00-  218,786.00 133,572.00- 79,714.00 19,714.00
oEPTI R G B 02
a 612-4318 7/21/2018 Res W2
oxnga sUveLIES, naperen 2,300.00 10,000.00 2,500.00 35,000.00 2,408, 31
DRPTI R B 42
Budget Adj. # 001305
9-23-2015 3150 M BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER vAGEi
PACKET! 00176-7/27/15
CoDR) CB-Cuzcent Budget
oRzanAL REvIOUS L uaET
A Accone? oaTE oescRIFTION Aogusnawr  suarr MmausnaNts sunaxr BALANCE
Budget Ad3. ¢ 001303
72 660-ss01 /2172018 C1A® 17,73 27,087.33 0.00 10,058.97 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - CO - CARMOGE.
oxpT: PARKS
72 as0-ss2t /21/2018 c1A® 17,738.36 0.00 24,303.66
oevr: Panxs
Budget Adj. ¥ 001306
10 370-37120 1/21/2018 REvEE 21,986.00 0.00 0.00 21,586.00- 0.68
DRFROANT RX
DEPT: MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
10 (e-as3e 7/21/2018 court txeme 10,986.00 0.00 ,000.00 8,763.66
LIGAL DD, 0T8T - 138TR
ORFT: COURE EXPENZR
10 436-4830 1/21/2018 courr exvEN 3,000.00 10,000.00 11,900.00 24,500.00 1,539.62
LEGAL AD LITEN
DEPT) COURE EXPENER
Sudget Ady. # 001307
10 33s-3686 /2172013 ReveE 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00- 56.13-
RENTAL, SUNPACR
DEpT: ROMTALS
10 409-4202 1/21/2018 ~eveeR 2,200.00 0.00 104,432.00 813118
FRG BENN, GROUP INS
DEPTI HO-DEPARTENTAL
Budget Adj. # 001308
10 334-3300 7/27/2018 CHAPTER 19 GRANT 141,50 0.00 0.00 141,50~ 0.00
CRAPTER 19 MO8
DEPT( STATE SHARED REVENUES
10 499-daai 7/27/2013 CHAPTER 19 GRANT 1150 0.00 0.00 141.30 0.00
VOTER REGISTRATION-CHAP 1
DEPT! TAX ABSKSBOR/(
Budget Ady. # 001309
40 333-3368 /2172018 T GRweE 292,403.00 0.00 0.00 292,403.00-  58,237.73
TXOOT GRKT (TIF)
o0EPT: aTATE GRANTS
7-23-2015 3150 A BUDGET ADJUETIRNT RXGISTER T e
PACKET: 00176-7/21/15
BUDGET COOB: CB-Cusrent Budgqet
ortanaL PREVIOUS v uoarr
D Account oare oEscRIPTION Aosusnant  suoaer AogusnmTs aupaze BALANCR
Budget Adj. ¥ 001309
0 su-s8s0 7/21/2015 Rea 1 126,430.00 0.00 0.00 126,430.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - ROADS
OEPTL R 6 B 41, GRAERAL
w0 612-3850 1/21/2018 Rew 2 29,367.00 0.00 0.00 29,367.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - ROADS
DEPE: R & B 02, GENERAL
©  613-5550 7/21/2018 Ran 3 1,3¢0.00 0.00 0.00 71,340.00 o057
CAPITAL OUTLAY - ROADS
DEPT: R & B #3, GENERAL
@ su-5850 7/21/2013 Ren 4 65,346.00 0.00 0.00 65,3¢6.00 0.17
CABITAL OUTLAY - ROADE

DEPT: R & B #4, GRNERAL

July 27,2015 630



BSudget Ad3. § 001310

72 330-3107 /212013 ciAR 4,000.89  778,220.00- 0.00 782,220, 89~ 5,740.50

72 660-5530 1/21/2018 wavRITZ 3.000.27  265,876.00 0.00 269,876.27 480.99
CAPITAL OUTLAY - MAURITZ
DEPT: PARKS

1 es0-3300 /272015 cARNCAIA Lo00.62  s16,670.00 000 mem.e 0.00

cAPITAL ouUTiAY
bEat: oA
sackr Nore:
1299 - GIN, VARIOUS - COVER PORTION OF RSTIREE INS FOR NEXT

y owvras

4 1300 - GEN, TRANSFER STATION - COVER TIRES

G 1301 - GEN, LIBRARY - COVER PART TDMI THRU YR END

K 1302 -~ DC REC MOT - COVER SUPPORT AGREZMENT FOR MICROFILM

acr

1303 - RB1 - COVER BARRIERS AND PARTS THRU YR END

1304 - ReB it - COVER REPAIRS/PARTS

1308 - CIA? ~ RECLASS BUDGET T0 APPROVRIATE LINE-ITEM

cERTIrY & BuGer

1306 - GEN, COUNT EXPENSR - CERTIFY § BUDGET DEFRNDANT RRIM
ArTomEY

23-201" neGIBTER
“1-23-2018 3130 w0 BUDGET ADJUSTIENT
PACKET: 00176-7/2715
BUDGE? CODE: CB-Current Budget

ontanAL oREVIOUS el

oAz DRSCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET ADJuITHENTE

e Account

Budget Adj. § 001310 --
1310 - CIAP - CEATIFY ¢ BUDGRT GRANT PROCEDS FOR MAURITZ &
CARANCHAUA

ervaLLY T BUDaET
YoT oR TOTAL NO. ADJUSTMENTS- -

REVENUE ] 320,811.39
TOTAL HO. ADJUSTMENTS--EXPENSE: N

320,611.39
TOTAL XN PACKET-- €41, 622.78

00 NO WARNTNGS 200

ese N0 EARORS ¢
ass mD OF REPORT o4+

Consider contract between Jackson County and Jackson County County Wide Drainage
District, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the contract is usually renewed every 7 years. The
proposed contract would extend the renewal time to every 10 years. No other changes were made.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the contract
between Jackson County and Jackson County County Wide Drainage District for ten years. Motion
carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of contract on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider appointment of representatives to General Assembly and Board of Directors of
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC). and take any necessary action

It was noted that Comm. Bubela and Comm. Belicek were currently serving these terms.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to appoint Comm. Bubela to
the General Assembly and Comm. Belicek to the General Assembly and Board of Directors of
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC). Motion carried.

Consider amendment to Health Care Flexible Spending Account., and take any necessary
action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the amendment added non-discrimination requirements.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Judge Simons to approve the amendment
to Health Care Flexible Spending Account. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of amendment on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider 30 mph speed limit on County Road 254, and take any necessary action

Comm. Bubela advised the Court that the road has houses on both sides, and that the high
speeds were dangerous.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to post a 30 mph speed
limit on County Road 254. Motion carried.

Ratify the grant application with Lavaca-Navidad River Authority Community Development
Partnership Program for Camp Mauritz Water Supply, and take any necessary action

Comm. Bubela stated that the grant would provide funds for replacing the water well,
chemical system, well house, 2000 gallon tank and new waterlines to all the camp sites.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to ratify the Grant
Application with Lavaca-Navidad River Authority Community Development Partnership Program

i for Camp Mauritz Water Supply. Motion carried.
@i‘" Consider imposition of optional fees for Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, and take any
necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela not to make any
changes to the fees for Texas Department of Motor Vehicles. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of fee form on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider trade in of 2010 F-150 truck with Sheriff’s Office, and take any necessary action

Andy Louderback, Sheriff, advised the Court that they were not able to trade in one of the
previously approved vehicles due to an accident.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to trade in 2010 F-150
truck with Sheriff’s Office. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of truck information on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

July 27, 2015 631



Consider Treasurer’s Report, and take any necessary action

Mary Horton, Treasurer, submitted a copy of the Treasurer’s Report.
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the

Treasurer’s Report.
Court approval as follows and entire report on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court:

MINUTES OF COUNTY FINANCES
TREASURER'S REPORT

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY
FINANCES IN THE HANDS OF
MARY HORTON, TREASURER
OF JACKSON COUNTY, TEXAS

COMMISSIONERS' COURT JACKSON
COUNTY, TEXAS IN REGULAR
SESSION JULY TERM 2015

IN ACCORDANCE with Section 114,026, Local Cade, we, the the entire
Commissioners' Caurt of said County, certify that on the 27th day of July 2015, at the Regular lerm of Court, we
compared and examined the monthly report of Mary Horton, Treasurer of Jackson County, Texas, for June
2015, and finding the same correct, entered an order in the Minutes approving said repor, which states total
cash and other assets on hand as: $9, 847 97&45,

Dannlt Simons, County Judge
Wayns Hunz Commissioner Pct. 1 Wayne abela, Commissloner Pct. 2

Aoy =
Jnhnny E. Belicek, commlsaionar P::! 3 Dennis Karl, Commissioner Pct. 4

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Dennis Simons, County Judge, and County Commissioners
. of sald Jackson cuunty ‘each respectively, on this the 27th day of July A.D., 2015.

Attest: arhum Wllllum- County Clerk

FILED FOR RECORD THIS the 271h day of July A.D., 2015, and recorded on the 27th day of July A.D., 2015,

ollom

Batbara Willlams, County Clerk and
Ex-Officlo Clerk of the Commissioners'
Court in and for Jackson County, Texas.

By:
Deputy

Consider‘gayment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court there were no court orders at this time.
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the payment of

County and precinct bills and one court order. Motion carried.
Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve the payroll

changes.

Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS'

COURT

PAYROLL CHANGES

July 27, 2015

NAME
McCarrell, Michelle
Taylor, H. Dwayne

McCarrell, Michelle

HOURLY  HOURLY

DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0:
Sheriff Part time $0.000  $15.855
Jail Part time $0.000  $16.084
Sheriff Full time $15.855  $15.855
Bl Bl
WEEKLY  WEEKLY
DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: TO:

July 27, 2015

EFFECTIVE
DATE

07/21/2015
07/22/2015
08/02/2015

632




Receive various county reports. news and information
Judge Simons advised the Court that a budget workshop has been scheduled for Wednesday.

Comm. Bubela gave an update on the Camp Mauritz Project. Judge Simons noted that the KBDI
was at 460 as of yesterday, advised that a burn ban may need to be considered at a later date, and
requested the newspaper to caution the public about burning.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 9:23 am.
APPROVED this the 10th day of August, 2015.

N
A =

Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

Barbara Williams, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

July 27, 2015 633



